

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE SIDE JURISDICTION
CRIMINAL ANTICIPATORY BAIL APPLICATION NO. 2291 OF 2023

Shailesh Shamji Patel

.... Applicant

Versus

The State Of Maharashtra and Anr.

.... Respondents

Mr. Ayush Pasbola a/w Ms. Sakshi Pasbola i/b Mr. Bipin Joshi, for the Applicant.

Mr. Sameer M. Mangaonkar, APP, for Respondent No.1 – State.

Mr. Ramesh Shamji Patel, Respondent No.2, Present in-person.

Ms. Keral Mehta, Appointed Advocate for Respondent No.2.

Mr. Hindurao Chaudhari, API, Sakinaka Police Station – Present.

CORAM : SHIVKUMAR DIGE, J.

DATE : 29th JANUARY, 2025.

P.C. :

1. Heard learned counsel for the Applicant, learned APP and Respondent No.2 (present in-person).

2. This Court had appointed Mr. V. V. Yelve to represent the Respondent No.2, vide order dated 13th August, 2024 (Coram: R. N. Laddha, J), but today Respondent No.2 informed this Court, Mr. V. V. Yelve advised him to appoint another advocate.

3. Learned counsel for the Applicant submits that he had contacted Mr. Yelve, but he has not picked up the phone.
4. Considering the submissions of both learned counsel, Ms. Keral Mehta is appointed to represent Respondent No.2.
5. Stand over to 13th February, 2025.
6. Ad-interim relief, granted earlier, to continue till the next date.

(SHIVKUMAR DIGE, J.)