

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
ANTICIPATORY BAIL APPLICATION NO.2291 OF 2023

BHALCHANDRA
GOPAL
DUSANE

Shailesh Shamji Patel

...Applicant

Versus

State of Maharashtra & Anr.

...Respondents

Digitally signed by
BHALCHANDRA
GOPAL DUSANE
Date: 2025.06.09
19:19:10 +0530

Mr. Sankalp Vichare h/for Mr. Ayush Pasbole a/w Ms. Sakshi Agarwal, Advocate for Applicant.

Ms. P.P. Bhosale, APP for the State.

Mr. Niranjan Mundargi i/by Keral Mehta, Advocate for Respondent No.2.

API, Hindurao Chaudhari, Sakinaka Police Station, present.

CORAM: MADHAV J. JAMDAR, J.

DATED : 9th June 2025

P.C.:

1. By Order dated 9th April 2025, a learned Single Judge has appointed a Mediator, however, for some reasons, appointed Mediator is not able to take up the matter.

2. Accordingly, by consent of the parties, Ms.Manjula Rao, learned Senior Counsel of this Court is appointed as Mediator.

3. Stand over to **7th July 2025**. Interim relief, if any, granted earlier to continue till next date.

(MADHAV J. JAMDAR, J.)